First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 30 September 2019 at 5 pm.

No. S 651

ESTATE AGENTS ACT (CHAPTER 95A)

ESTATE AGENTS (LICENSING AND REGISTRATION) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2019

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 72(1) of the Estate Agents Act, the Council for Estate Agencies, with the approval of the Minister for National Development, makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Estate Agents (Licensing and Registration) (Amendment) Regulations 2019 and come into operation on 1 October 2019.

Miscellaneous amendment

2. The Estate Agents (Licensing and Registration) Regulations 2010 (G.N. No. S 642/2010) are amended by deleting the words "hours of" in the following provisions:

Regulations 6(3)(b)(ii), 7(3)(a)(ii), 16(3)(b)(ii) and 17(3)(a)(ii).

Saving provision

3. Despite regulation 2, for the purpose of calculating the number of continuing professional development credit accumulated by a person before 1 October 2019, each hour of continuing professional development credit accumulated before that date is, on or after that date, to be treated as the equivalent number of continuing professional development credits.

Made on 26 September 2019.

QUEK SEE TIAT President, Council for Estate Agencies, Singapore.

[ND 311/04-396P02; AG/LEGIS/SL/95A/2015/2 Vol. 1]